UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOUR OF DOUBLY
REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
WALL PANEL UNDER AXIAL LOAD

JAMILAH BT. ABD.RAHIM

October 2010



ABSTRACT

Recently, lightweight reinforced concrete walls have gained greater acceptance from
many countries in conjunction with the Industrialized Building System (IBS)
introduced. Essentially, the system gives many advantages in reducing dead load, the
dependency of foreign labour and better investment in technologies, techniques and
processes of construction. Lightweight reinforced concrete wall panel has been used
in Malaysia in the past few years and still a new construction method. This type of
wall may require sequential analysis in making an effective product that gives
advantages in all aspects and gives better performance. This research paper analyzes
the behaviour doubly reinforced of lightweight wall panel under axial load. The
experimental works of wall panel have been done in the Fabrication, Concrete and
Heavy Laboratories. There were designed with four samples of wall panels which
were D1800NE25D, 1800NE20D, 1800NE15D, 1800NE10D. It was designed as a
double layer reinforced wall panel with different slenderness ratio which are 25, 20,
15 and 10. The width and length was 75mm and 1000mm respectively. Foaming
agent was used to produce lightweight concrete with density 1800kg/m3. The wall
was loaded under axial load with pinned-pinned support to determine the ultimate
loading, initial crack, crack pattern, maximum deflection and the failure modes of
wall panel. The observation from the experimental work shows that the ultimate load
was higher for D1800NE10D and lowest for D1800NE25D. The maximum deflection
occurred at 0.5L of the wall height. The wall failed in crushing for all samples with
exception D180ONE25D failed in buckling mode. Through this study, it proved that
theoretical studies of buckling using Euler Theory gave which the maximum
deflection at the center of the wall which was about 0.5H under pin end support
conditions.



DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, 1
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree .and agree to be subjected to

the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate: JAMILAH BT. ADB.RAHIM

Candidate's ID No.: 2009669702

Programme :MASTER OF SCIENCE IN CIVIL ENGINEERING
(STRUCTURES)

Faculty :CIVIL ENGINEERING

Thesis Title STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOUR OF DOUBLY

REINFORCEMENT LIGHTWEIGHT WALL PANEL UNDER

AXIAL LOAD

Signature of Candidate..........cccccevvevirennens

Date : 25 OCTOBER 2010



CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration

Acknowledgement
Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Appendices
Abstract

INTRODUCTION
Introduction
Problems Statement
Objectives of Study
Scope of Work
Limitation of Study
Significant of Study
Summary

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

LITERATURE REVIEW
General
Lightweight Concrete

211

212

213

Foamed Concrete Use as Lightweight
Concrete

Properties of Foamed Concrete
2.1.2.1 Density

2.1.2.1 Compressive Strength
2.1.2.3 Modulus Elasticity
2.1.2.4 Fire Resistance

Advantages of Using Lightweight Foamed
Concrete
2.1.3.1 Weight of Reduction

2.1.3.2 Thermal Insulation
2.1.3.3 Fire Rating
2.1.3.4 Sound Insulation
2.1.3.5 Saving Material
2.1.3.6 Saving Manpower
2.3.1.7 Foaming Agent

Reinforced Concrete Wall

221
2.2.2

Bond Strength in Reinforced Concrete
Steel Fabric

10
14

16
16
17
18
19

20
20
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25



CHAPTER 3

2.2.2.1 Advantage of Wire Steel Fabric

2.2.2.2 Application of Steel Fabric in
Construction Industry
2.2.3 Characteristic of Reinforced Concrete Wall

2.2.3.1 Slenderness Ratio
2.2.3.2 Reinforcement Ratio
2.2.3.3 Aspect Ratio (L/H)
2.2.3.4 Buckling Behaviour
2.3 Behaviour of Failure Modes Wall Panel
2.4 Strain Gauges
25  Theoretical Analysis

251 Design of Wall Panel using British Standard
(BS8110: Part 1)

2.5.2 Determination of Design Ultimate Load
Using Simplified Method
2.5.2.1 Effective Height

2.5.2.2 Alternative to Design Equation
2.6 Summary

METHODOLOGY
3.0  General
31 Experimental Laboratory Work

3.2 Construction of Lightweight Foamed Concrete Wall
Panel
3.2.1 Material Selection

3.21.1 Cement
3.21.2 Sand
3.2.1.3 Water
3.2.1.4 Foaming Agent
3.2.1.5 Steel Wire Fabric
3.2.2  Mix Design Proportion
3.2.3 Formwork Fabrication
3.2.4 Concreting Work
3.25 Curing Process
3.3  Testing of Specimen
331 Flow Table Test
3.3.2 Concrete Compression Test

3.3.3 Tensile Test
3.34 Weld Test

3.3.5 Bend Test
34  Experimental Set Up
35  Testing Procedure

29
30

31
31
33
33
34
35
38
38
38

41

42
42
44

45
45
47

48
49
50
52
52
53
54
55
56
58
58
58
60

61
62

63
64
70



	STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOUR OF DOUBLY REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE WALL PANEL UNDER AXIAL LOAD
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 General
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Objectives of study
	1.3 Scope of work
	1.4 Limitation of study
	1.5 Significant of Study
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 General
	2.1 Lightweight Concrete
	2.1.1 Foamed Concrete used as Lightweight Concrete
	2.1.2 Properties of Foamed Concrete
	2.1.3 Advantages of using Lightweight Foamed Concrete Wall Panel (LWFC-WP)

	2.2 Reinforced Concrete Wall
	2.2.1 Bond Strength in Reinforced Concrete
	2.2.2 Steel Fabric
	2.2.3 Characteristics of Reinforced Concrete Wall
	2.2.4 Buckling Behaviour

	2.3 Behaviour of Failure Modes Wall Panel
	2.4 Strain Gauges
	2.5 Theoretical Analysis
	2.5.1 Design wall Panel using British Standard (BS 8110: Part 1)
	2.5.2 Determination of Design Ultimate Axial Force Using Simplified Method

	2.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 General
	3.1 Experimental Laboratory Work
	3.2 Construction of Lightweight Foamed Concrete Wall Panel (LWFC-WP)
	3.2.1 Material Selection
	3.2.2 Mix Proportion
	3.2.3 Formwork Fabrication
	3.2.4 Concreting Work
	3.2.5 Curing Process

	3.3 Testing of Specimen
	3.3.1 Flow Table Test
	3.3.2 Concrete Compression Test
	3.3.3 Tensile Test
	3.3.4 Weld Test
	3.3.5 Bend Test

	3.4 Experimental Set Up
	3.5 Testing Procedure
	3.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 General
	4.1 Compressive Strength of Concrete
	4.2 Result of Flow Test
	4.3 Bending Strength
	4.4 Weld Strength
	4.5 Tensile Strength
	4.6 Experimental Results
	4.7 Graph of Load versus Displacement Profile
	4.8 Deflection Profile
	4.9 Stress and Strain Relationships
	4.10 Crack Patterns
	4.11 Theoretical Analysis Compared to the Experimental Work
	4.12 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	Appendix



