UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOUR OF DOUBLY REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE WALL PANEL UNDER AXIAL LOAD

JAMILAH BT. ABD.RAHIM

October 2010

ABSTRACT

Recently, lightweight reinforced concrete walls have gained greater acceptance from many countries in conjunction with the Industrialized Building System (IBS) introduced. Essentially, the system gives many advantages in reducing dead load, the dependency of foreign labour and better investment in technologies, techniques and processes of construction. Lightweight reinforced concrete wall panel has been used in Malaysia in the past few years and still a new construction method. This type of wall may require sequential analysis in making an effective product that gives advantages in all aspects and gives better performance. This research paper analyzes the behaviour doubly reinforced of lightweight wall panel under axial load. The experimental works of wall panel have been done in the Fabrication. Concrete and Heavy Laboratories. There were designed with four samples of wall panels which were D1800NE25D, 1800NE20D, 1800NE15D, 1800NE10D. It was designed as a double layer reinforced wall panel with different slenderness ratio which are 25, 20, 15 and 10. The width and length was 75mm and 1000mm respectively. Foaming agent was used to produce lightweight concrete with density 1800kg/m³. The wall was loaded under axial load with pinned-pinned support to determine the ultimate loading, initial crack, crack pattern, maximum deflection and the failure modes of wall panel. The observation from the experimental work shows that the ultimate load was higher for D1800NE10D and lowest for D1800NE25D. The maximum deflection occurred at 0.5L of the wall height. The wall failed in crushing for all samples with exception D1800NE25D failed in buckling mode. Through this study, it proved that theoretical studies of buckling using Euler Theory gave which the maximum deflection at the center of the wall which was about 0.5H under pin end support conditions.

DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate: JAMILAH BT. ADB.RAHIM

Candidate's ID No. : 2009669702

 Programme
 :MASTER OF SCIENCE IN CIVIL ENGINEERING

 (STRUCTURES)

 Faculty
 :CIVIL ENGINEERING

 Thesis Title
 :STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOUR OF DOUBLY

 REINFORCEMENT LIGHTWEIGHT WALL PANEL UNDER

 AXIAL LOAD

Signature of Candidate

Date : 25 OCTOBER 2010

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Declaration			ii	
	Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Figures List of Tables				
	List of Appendices				
	Abst		xi		
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.0 Introduction				
	1.1		ems Statement	3	
	1.2	Objectives of Study			
	1.3	Scope of Work			
	1.4	Limitation of Study			
	1.5	Significant of Study			
	1.6	Summ	-	6 7	
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.0	2.0 General			
	2.1	Light	weight Concrete	10	
		2.1.1	Foamed Concrete Use as Lightweight Concrete	14	
		2.1.2	Properties of Foamed Concrete	16	
			2.1.2.1 Density	16	
			2.1.2.1 Compressive Strength	17	
			2.1.2.3 Modulus Elasticity	18	
			2.1.2.4 Fire Resistance	19	
		2.1.3	Advantages of Using Lightweight Foamed Concrete	20	
			2.1.3.1 Weight of Reduction	20	
			2.1.3.2 Thermal Insulation	20	
			2.1.3.3 Fire Rating	21	
			2.1.3.4 Sound Insulation	21	
			2.1.3.5 Saving Material	22	
			2.1.3.6 Saving Manpower	22	
			2.3.1.7 Foaming Agent	23	
	2.2	Reinf	orced Concrete Wall	23	
		2.2.1	Bond Strength in Reinforced Concrete	24	
		2.2.2	Steel Fabric	25	

	2.2.2.1 Advantage of Wire Steel Fabric	29
	2.2.2.2 Application of Steel Fabric in	30
	Construction Industry	
	2.2.3 Characteristic of Reinforced Concrete Wall	31
	2.2.3.1 Slenderness Ratio	31
	2.2.3.2 Reinforcement Ratio	33
	2.2.3.3 Aspect Ratio (L/H)	33
	2.2.3.4 Buckling Behaviour	34
2.3	Behaviour of Failure Modes Wall Panel	35
2.4	Strain Gauges	38
2.5	Theoretical Analysis	38
	2.5.1 Design of Wall Panel using British Standard (BS8110: Part 1)	38
	2.5.2 Determination of Design Ultimate Load Using Simplified Method	41
	2.5.2.1 Effective Height	42
	2.5.2.2 Alternative to Design Equation	42
2.6	Summary	44

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.0	General	45		
3.1	Experimental Laboratory Work			
3.2	Construction of Lightweight Foamed Concrete Wall Panel	47		
	3.2.1 Material Selection	48		
	3.2.1.1 Cement	49		
	3.2.1.2 Sand	50		
	3.2.1.3 Water	52		
	3.2.1.4 Foaming Agent	52		
	3.2.1.5 Steel Wire Fabric	53		
	3.2.2 Mix Design Proportion	54		
	3.2.3 Formwork Fabrication	55		
	3.2.4 Concreting Work	56		
	3.2.5 Curing Process	58		
3.3	Testing of Specimen	58		
	3.3.1 Flow Table Test	58		
	3.3.2 Concrete Compression Test	60		
	3.3.3 Tensile Test	61		
	3.3.4 Weld Test	62		
	3.3.5 Bend Test	63		
3.4	Experimental Set Up			
3.5	Testing Procedure	70		